annum from 2017. A terminal value centre gross margin of 21% is adopted from 2021, with a 2% long-term growth rate assumed on revenue and
cost into perpetuity. The cash flows have been discounted using a pre-tax discount rate of 14% (2015: 16%).

Notes to the accounts continued

54	 REGUS PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016

Notes to the accounts continued

54 REGUS PLC ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2016

12. Goodwill (continued)
The UK model assumes an average centre contribution of 21% over the next five years. Revenue and costs grow at 3% per annum from 2017. A
terminal value centre gross margin of 21% is adopted from 2021, with a 2% long-term growth rate assumed on revenue and cost into perpetuity.
The cash flows have been discounted using a pre-tax discount rate of 11% (2015: 13%).

Management has considered the following sensitivities:

Market growth and WIPOW – Management has considered the impact of a variance in market growth and WIPOW. The value in use calculation
shows that if the long-term growth rate was reduced to nil, the recoverable amount of the US and UK would still be greater than their carrying
value.

Discount rate – Management has considered the impact of an increase in the discount rate applied to the calculation. The value in use calculation
shows that for the recoverable amount to be less than its carrying value, the pre-tax discount rate would have to be increased to 24% (2015: 30%)
for the US and 38% (2015: 36%) for the UK.

13. Other intangible assets
Brand

£m

Customer
lists

£m
Software

£m
Total

£m

Cost

At 1 January 2015 54.1 24.9 51.2 130.2

Additions at cost – – 8.7 8.7

Acquisition of subsidiaries – 4.1 – 4.1

Exchange rate movements 2.2 (0.2) (1.2) 0.8

At 31 December 2015 56.3 28.8 58.7 143.8

Additions at cost 0.2 – 5.3 5.5

Acquisition of subsidiaries(1) – 1.1 – 1.1

Disposals – (0.1) (0.3) (0.4)

Exchange rate movements 8.8 2.8 2.9 14.5

At 31 December 2016 65.3 32.6 66.6 164.5

Amortisation

At 1 January 2015 22.3 23.2 32.0 77.5

Charge for year 2.2 2.9 5.9 11.0

Exchange rate movements 1.1 0.4 – 1.5

At 31 December 2015 25.6 26.5 37.9 90.0

Charge for year 2.5 2.4 7.8 12.7

Disposals – (0.1) – (0.1)

Exchange rate movements 5.2 2.6 1.3 9.1

At 31 December 2016 33.3 31.4 47.0 111.7

Net book value

At 1 January 2015 31.8 1.7 19.2 52.7

At 31 December 2015 30.7 2.3 20.8 53.8

At 31 December 2016 32.0 1.2 19.6 52.8

1. Includes £1.0m on the finalisation of the accounting for prior year acquisitions previously reported on a provisional basis

Included within the brand value is £11.2m relating to the acquisition of the remaining 58% of the UK business in the year ended 31 December
2006. The Regus brand acquired in this transaction is assumed to have an indefinite useful life due to the fact that the value of the brand is
intrinsically linked to the continuing operation of the Group.

As a result of the Regus brand acquired with the UK business having an indefinite useful life, no amortisation is charged but the carrying value is